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The TYVASO DPI inhaler and 
blister strips can be stored in the 
carrying case when using outside 
of your home or traveling.

This Instructions for Use 
contains information on 
how to inhale TYVASO DPI 
(treprostinil) Inhalation 
Powder. Read this 
Instructions for Use carefully 
before you start using your 
inhaler and each time you get 
a new inhaler. There may be 
new information. This 
information does not take the 
place of talking to your 
healthcare provider about 
your medical condition or 
your treatment.
Your healthcare provider 
should show you how to 
use your inhaler the right 
way before you use it for 
the first time.

Parts of the 
TYVASO DPI Inhaler
(see Figure A)

Your Starter Kit 
includes a Carrying Case 
(see Figure B)

TYVASO DPI Blister Cards
(see Figure C)

Read Before Starting
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Leer antes de comenzar 

El inhalador de TYVASO DPI y las 
tiras de blíster se pueden guardar 
en el estuche de transporte 
cuando utilice el inhalador fuera 
de su hogar o cuando viaje. 

parte superior 
del inhalador 

1 parte inferior 
del inhalador 

tarjeta de 
blíster 

(7 tiras por 
tarjeta de 

blíster) 

cartucho 

Figura B 

tira 
(4 cartuchos 
por tira) base azul 

Figura C 

Figura A 

Partes del inhalador 
de TYVASO DPI 
(consulte la Figura A) 

Su kit de inicio incluye 
un estuche de transporte 
(consulte la Figura B) 

Tarjetas de blíster de 
TYVASO DPI (consulte la 
Figura C) 

Estas Instrucciones de uso 
contienen información sobre 
cómo inhalar el polvo para 
inhalación TYVASO DPI 
(treprostinilo). Lea atentamente 
estas Instrucciones de uso 
antes de comenzar a usar 
el inhalador y cada vez que 
reciba un inhalador nuevo. Es 
posible que haya información 
nueva. Esta información no 
reemplaza la conversación 
con su proveedor de atención 
médica sobre su afección 
médica o su tratamiento. 

Su proveedor de atención 
médica debe mostrarle cómo 
usar el inhalador de la manera 
correcta antes de que usted 
lo use por primera vez.

cubierta de boquilla 
azul removible 

boquilla blanca 

recipiente 
del cartucho 



TYVASO DPI cartridges come in 4 strengths (see Figure D).
Important: Always make sure you have the right number of TYVASO DPI 
cartridges for your dose before you start. Only use TYVASO DPI cartridges 
with the TYVASO DPI Inhaler.

Important Information
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If you are having problems with your TYVASO DPI Inhaler, have any 
side effects, or if your TYVASO DPI Inhaler breaks and you need a 
new one, please call 1-877-UNITHER (1-877-864-8437).

Important information you need to know before inhaling 
TYVASO DPI Inhalation Powder using the TYVASO DPI Inhaler

• Take TYVASO DPI exactly as prescribed by your healthcare provider.
• Take TYVASO DPI 4 times per day while you are awake, about 4 hours apart.
• If you miss a dose, take it as soon as possible at your usual dose.
• If your prescribed dose is higher than 64 mcg per treatment session, you will need 

to use more than 1 cartridge. If using more than 1 cartridge, the cartridges can 
be used in any order, regardless of cartridge strength.

• If you need to use more than 1 cartridge for your dose, remove the used cartridge 
from the inhaler before getting a new one. You can tell a cartridge has been used 
when the cartridge cup has moved from the front to the middle position in the 
cartridge base. 

• Only TYVASO DPI cartridges should be used with the TYVASO DPI Inhaler.
•  Each cartridge is for 1 time (single use) only. Use a new cartridge for each

treatment session. After each treatment session, throw away the used cartridge 
right away.

• Do not open the cartridges. The inhaler opens the cartridge automatically 
during use.

• Warning: If any powder from the cartridge spills on your hands, throw away 
the cartridge right away into regular household trash and wash your hands. 
Then start with a new cartridge.

• Do not breathe in the TYVASO DPI treprostinil powder in any other way.
• Do not put cartridges in your mouth.
• Do not swallow cartridges.
• Use only 1 inhaler at a time. The same inhaler should be used even when 

needing to use more than 1 cartridge for your dose. Inhale 1 cartridge at a time.
• The inhaler lasts for 7 days. After 7 days of use, throw away your used inhaler 

and get a new one.
• Store the inhaler in a clean, dry place with the mouthpiece cover on until your next dose.

Información importante 

VISTA SUPERIOR 

VISTA LATERAL 

Si tiene problemas con su inhalador de TYVASO DPI, tiene efectos 
secundarios o su inhalador de TYVASO DPI se rompe y necesita uno 
nuevo, llame al 1-877-UNITHER (1-877-864-8437). 

 •  Administre TYVASO DPI exactamente según las indicaciones de su proveedor de 
atención médica. 

 •  Reciba TYVASO DPI 4 veces al día mientras esté despierto, con una diferencia 
de alrededor de 4 horas. 

 •  Si omite una dosis, adminístrela lo antes posible en su horario de administración 
de dosis habitual. 

 •  Si la dosis recetada es superior a 64 μg por sesión de tratamiento, deberá usar 
más de 1 cartucho por sesión. Si se utiliza más de 1 cartucho, estos se pueden 
utilizar en cualquier orden, independientemente de la concentración del cartucho.

 •  Si necesita usar más de 1 cartucho para su dosis, retire el cartucho usado del 
inhalador antes de usar uno nuevo. Puede darse cuenta de que se ha utilizado 
un cartucho cuando el recipiente del cartucho se ha movido de la posición 
delantera a la posición media en la base del cartucho. 

 •  Solo se deben usar los cartuchos de TYVASO DPI con el inhalador de TYVASO DPI. 
 •  Cada cartucho se puede utilizar 1 vez (uso único) solamente. Use un 
cartucho nuevo para cada sesión de tratamiento. Después de cada sesión de 
tratamiento, deseche el cartucho usado de inmediato. 

 •  No abra los cartuchos. El inhalador abre el cartucho automáticamente durante el uso. 
 •  Advertencia: Si se derrama polvo del cartucho en las manos, deseche el 
cartucho de inmediato en la basura de su hogar y lávese las manos. Luego, 
comience con un cartucho nuevo. 

 • No inhale el polvo de TYVASO DPI (treprostinilo) de ninguna otra manera. 
 • No se coloque cartuchos en la boca. 
 • No trague los cartuchos. 
 •  Use solo 1 inhalador a la vez. Se debe usar el mismo inhalador incluso cuando 
se necesite usar más de 1 cartucho para su dosis. Inhale 1 cartucho por vez. 

 •  El inhalador dura 7 días. Después de 7 días de uso, deseche el inhalador usado y 
obtenga uno nuevo. 

 •  Guarde el inhalador en un lugar limpio y seco, con la cubierta de la boquilla 
colocada hasta la siguiente dosis. 

Información importante que debe conocer antes de inhalar 
el polvo para inhalación TYVASO DPI usando el inhalador de 
TYVASO DPI 
Los cartuchos de TYVASO DPI vienen en 4 concentraciones 
(consulte la Figura D). 
Importante: Asegúrese siempre de tener la cantidad correcta de cartuchos 
de TYVASO DPI para su dosis antes de comenzar. Solo se deben usar los 
cartuchos de TYVASO DPI con el inhalador de TYVASO DPI. 

16 μg 48 μg 32 μg 64 μg 
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Store opened blister strips in 
a clean, dry place at room 
temperature (see Figure H), such 
as a drawer or medicine cabinet.
Opened blister strips must be used 
within 3 days.
 Do not put a blister strip back  
 into the refrigerator after being  
 opened or stored at room  
 temperature.

Storing Unopened Blister Cards and StripsStoring TYVASO DPI
Inhalers

Storing Opened
Blister Strips
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Figure E

Important: If refrigerated, 
cartridges and inhaler should be 
left out at room temperature for 
10 minutes before use.
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Storing TYVASO DPI Inhalers and Cartridges

Store TYVASO DPI Inhalers, with 
the mouthpiece on, in a clean, dry 
place at room temperature between 
68°F to 77°F (20°C to 25°C), such 
as a drawer or medicine cabinet
(see Figure E).
Inhalers may be stored in the 
refrigerator between 36°F to 46°F 
(2°C to 8°C), but should be left out 
at room temperature for 10 minutes 
before use.  

 Do not leave or store   
 cartridges in the inhaler.
 Keep out of the reach of 
 children.

Store unopened blister cards and 
strips in a clean, dry place at room 
temperature, such as a drawer or 
medicine cabinet. You can store in 
the carrying case when using 
outside your home or traveling 
(see Figure F).

 Do not use after 5 weeks if  
 stored at room temperature.
Unopened blister cards and strips 
may also be stored in the 
refrigerator (see Figure G).

 Do not use after the Expiration  
 Date has passed.
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Almacenamiento de los inhaladores y los cartuchos de TYVASO DPI 

Almacenamiento de los 
inhaladores de TYVASO DPI 

Almacenamiento de las tarjetas o tiras de blíster sin abrir Almacenamiento de las 
tiras de blíster abiertas 

Guarde las tarjetas y las tiras de blíster 
sin abrir en un lugar limpio y seco a 
temperatura ambiente, como un cajón o 
un mueble para medicamentos. Puede 
guardarlas en el estuche de transporte 
cuando las utilice fuera de su hogar o 
cuando viaje (consulte la Figura F). 

Figura F 

Guarde los inhaladores de TYVASO 
DPI, con la boquilla colocada, en un 
lugar limpio y seco a temperatura 
ambiente, entre 20 °C y 25 °C 
(68 °F y 77 °F), como un cajón o 
un mueble para medicamentos 
(consulte la Figura E).
Los inhaladores se pueden 
almacenar en el refrigerador a una 
temperatura de 2 °C a 8 °C (36 °F 
a 46 °F), pero se deben dejar a 
temperatura ambiente durante 
10 minutos antes de su uso. 

3 

Figura H 

Figura E Figura G 

Guarde las tiras de blíster abiertas 
en un lugar limpio y seco a 
temperatura ambiente (consulte 
la Figura H),como un cajón o un 
mueble para medicamentos. 
Las tiras de blíster abiertas se 
deben usar en un plazo de 3 días. 

No deje ni guarde los 
cartuchos en el inhalador.
Mantenga fuera del alcance 
de los niños. 

Importante: Si se refrigeran, 
los cartuchos y el inhalador 
deben estar a temperatura 
ambiente durante 10 minutos 
antes de su uso. 

No las use después de que haya 
pasado la fecha de vencimiento. 

No las use después de 5 semanas si 
se almacenan a temperatura ambiente. 

Las tiras y las tarjetas de blíster sin 
abrir también pueden almacenarse en 
el refrigerador (consulte la Figura G). 

No vuelva a introducir una tira 
de blíster en el refrigerador 
después de haberla abierto 
o almacenado a temperatura 
ambiente.
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Check the expiration date on the 
foil strip label (see Figure K).
 Do not use the cartridges if 
 the Expiration Date on the strip  
 has passed.

Step 3 : Check the 
expiration date on the strip

Figure K

Figure J
Figure I

Select the TYVASO DPI cartridges for your dose (see Figure I).
 Note: If using more than 1 cartridge, the cartridges can be used in 
 any order, regardless of cartridge strength.

Step 1: Select the TYVASO DPI cartridges for your dose
(see Figure I)

If your prescribed TYVASO DPI dose is more than 64 mcg per 
treatment session, you will need to use more than 1 cartridge to 
get the right dose.

Example: If your prescribed TYVASO DPI dose is 80 mcg per treatment 
session, you can use...

If your prescribed 
TYVASO DPI dose 
is 16 mcg, use...

1 purple 
cartridge.

If your prescribed 
TYVASO DPI dose 
is 32 mcg, use...

1 dark blue 
cartridge.

If your prescribed 
TYVASO DPI dose 
is 48 mcg, use...

1 light blue 
cartridge.

If your prescribed 
TYVASO DPI dose 
is 64 mcg, use...
1 light green 

cartridge.

1 dark blue cartridge
(32 mcg)

1 light blue cartridge
(48 mcg)+

EXP: MM/YYYY

Preparing to Inhale TYVASO DPI

Tear along the 
perforation to 
remove 1 
strip from the 
blister card 
(see Figure J).

Step 2 : Tear off 1 strip
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Figura K 

Preparación para inhalar TYVASO DPI 

Paso 1: Seleccione los cartuchos de TYVASO DPI para 
la administración de su dosis (consulte la Figura I) 

Paso 2: Arranque 1 tira Paso 3: Verifique la fecha 
de vencimiento de la tira 

Tire a lo 
largo de la 
perforación 
para retirar 
1 tira del 
blíster 
(consulte la 
Figura J). 

Si su dosis recetada 
de TYVASO DPI es 

de 16 μg, use... 

Si su dosis recetada 
de TYVASO DPI es 

de 32 μg, use... 

Si su dosis recetada 
de TYVASO DPI es 

de 48 μg, use... 

Si su dosis recetada 
de TYVASO DPI es 

de 64 μg, use... 

4 

Si su dosis recetada de TYVASO DPI es superior a 64 μg por sesión  
de tratamiento, deberá usar más de 1 cartucho para administrar la 
dosis correcta. 

Ejemplo: Si su dosis recetada de TYVASO DPI es de 80 μg por sesión de 
tratamiento, puede usar... 

+ 
1 cartucho azul 

(32 μg) 
1 cartucho celeste 

(48 μg) 

Figura J 
Figura I 

Seleccione los cartuchos de TYVASO DPI para la administración de su 
dosis (consulte la Figura I). 

Nota: Si se utiliza más de 1 cartucho, estos se pueden utilizar en 
cualquier orden, independientemente de la concentración del cartucho. 

1 cartucho 
púrpura. 

1 cartucho azul. 1 cartucho 
celeste. 

1 cartucho verde. 

Verifique la fecha de vencimiento 
en la etiqueta de la tira de papel de 
aluminio (consulte la Figura K). 

No use los cartuchos si 
ha pasado la fecha de 
vencimiento de la tira. 



Check that you have the right cartridge(s) 
for your dose.

Only use one inhaler for multiple cartridges. 
Your inhaler lasts for 7 days.

Step 5 : Check supplies before continuingStep 4 : Remove cartridge(s) from strip

5

• Remove cartridge(s) from the strip by pushing on the white plastic to push 
 the cartridge out (see Figure L). 
  Note: Pushing on the cup will not damage the cartridge.

• Make sure to remove the right number of cartridges for your dose. 
• After you have removed a cartridge (or cartridges) from the strip, if any   
 unused cartridges remain in the strip, store the strip at room temperature.
  Do not put a blister strip back into the refrigerator after being opened.

Important: If refrigerated, 
cartridges and inhaler should be 
left out at room temperature for 
10 minutes before use.

Figure L

Preparing to Inhale TYVASO DPI (continued)

Paso 5: Verifique los suministros antes de continuar 

Preparación para inhalar TYVASO DPI (continuación) 

Paso 4: Retire el/los cartucho(s) de la tira 

 •  Retire el/los cartucho(s) de la tira presionando el plástico blanco para 
sacar el cartucho (consulte la Figura L). 

 Nota: Presionar el recipiente no dañará el cartucho. 
 •  Asegúrese de retirar la cantidad correcta de cartuchos para la 
administración de su dosis. 

 •  Una vez que haya retirado un cartucho (o varios cartuchos) de la tira, 
si los cartuchos no utilizados permanecen en la tira, almacene la tira a 
temperatura ambiente. 

  No vuelva a introducir una tira de blíster en el refrigerador después de 
haberla abierto. 

Figura L 

Importante: Si se refrigeran, los 
cartuchos y el inhalador deben estar 
a temperatura ambiente durante 
10 minutos antes de su uso. 

Verifique que tenga el/los cartucho(s) correctos 
para la administración de su dosis. 

Solo use un inhalador para múltiples cartuchos. 

El inhalador dura 7 días. 5 

TEMPERATURA 
AMBIENTE 10 min
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Place Inhaler on 
Flat Surface
Place the inhaler on a flat surface 
(see Figure M).

Figure O Figure PFigure N

Figure M

POINTED END 
ALIGNS

Step 6: Load a cartridge

Place Cartridge in Inhaler
• Hold the cartridge with the cup facing down (see Figure O).  

• Line up the cartridge with the opening in the inhaler. 
 The pointed end of the cartridge should line up with the pointed end 
 in the inhaler (see Figure P).

• Place the cartridge into the inhaler so that it lies flat.

Preparing to Inhale TYVASO DPI (continued)

Open Inhaler
Open the inhaler by lifting the 
mouthpiece to an upright (vertical) 
position (see Figure N).
Important: If the cartridge came 
from a strip stored in the refrigerator 
(or if you stored the inhaler in the 
refrigerator), leave the cartridge and 
inhaler at room temperature for 10 
minutes to remove condensation.
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Preparing to Inhale TYVASO DPI (continued)

Open Inhaler
Open the inhaler by lifting the 
mouthpiece to an upright (vertical) 
position (see Figure N).
Important: If the cartridge came 
from a strip stored in the refrigerator 
(or if you stored the inhaler in the 
refrigerator), leave the cartridge and 
inhaler at room temperature for 10 
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Preparación para inhalar TYVASO DPI (continuación) 

Paso 6: Cargue un cartucho 

Figura N 

• Alinee el cartucho con la abertura del inhalador. 
El extremo puntiagudo del cartucho debe alinearse con el extremo 
puntiagudo del inhalador (consulte la Figura P). 

• Coloque el cartucho en el inhalador de modo que quede plano. 

EL EXTREMO 
PUNTIAGUDO SE ALINEA 

Coloque el inhalador sobre 
una superficie plana 
Coloque el inhalador sobre una 
superficie plana (consulte la 
Figura M). 

Abra el inhalador 
Abra el inhalador levantando 
la boquilla en posición vertical 
(consulte la Figura N). 
Importante: Si el cartucho 
provino de una tira que estaba en 
el refrigerador (o si almacenó el 
inhalador en el refrigerador), deje el 
cartucho y el inhalador a temperatura 
ambiente durante 10 minutos para 
eliminar la condensación.

Coloque el cartucho en el inhalador 
• Sostenga el cartucho con el recipiente hacia abajo (consulte la Figura O). 

6 

Figura M 

Figura O 

10 min

Figura P 
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Figure Q Figure R Figure S

Close Inhaler
Close the inhaler (this will open the cartridge). You should feel a snap when 
the inhaler is closed (see Figure Q).
Important: Now that the cartridge is loaded, keep the inhaler level to avoid 
loss of the TYVASO DPI powder, until it is in your mouth (see Figure R).

KEEP INHALER LEVEL

Not keeping the inhaler level could cause a loss of
TYVASO DPI powder (see Figure S)

DO NOT turn inhaler
upside down.

DO NOT point the
mouthpiece down.

DO NOT shake or
drop the inhaler.

This can cause a loss of TYVASO DPI powder.

Step 6: Load a cartridge (continued)

Preparing to Inhale TYVASO DPI (continued)

If any powder from the cartridge spills:
•  Wash your hands right away if the powder comes  

into contact with your hands,
• Throw away the cartridge into household trash, and
• Repeat Steps 4, 5, and 6 to load a new cartridge

7
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Preparing to Inhale TYVASO DPI (continued)

If any powder from the cartridge spills:
•  Wash your hands right away if the powder comes  

into contact with your hands,
• Throw away the cartridge into household trash, and
• Repeat Steps 4, 5, and 6 to load a new cartridge

Preparación para inhalar TYVASO DPI (continuación) 

Paso 6: Cargue un cartucho (continuación) 

No mantener el inhalador nivelado podría causar una 
pérdida del polvo TYVASO DPI (consulte la Figura S). 

En caso de que se derrame polvo del cartucho: 
•  Lávese las manos de inmediato si el polvo entra en 

contacto con las manos. 
• Deseche el cartucho en la basura de su hogar. 
• Repita los pasos 4, 5 y 6 para cargar un cartucho nuevo. 

NO invierta el 
inhalador. 

NO apunte la boquilla 
hacia abajo. 

NO agite ni deje 
caer el inhalador. 

Esto puede causar la pérdida del polvo TYVASO DPI. 

Figura Q 

Cierre el inhalador 
Cierre el inhalador (esto abrirá el cartucho). Debe sentir un chasquido 
cuando se cierre el inhalador (consulte la Figura Q). 

Importante: Ahora que el cartucho está cargado, mantenga el inhalador 
nivelado para evitar la pérdida del polvo TYVASO DPI hasta que esté en la 
boca (consulte la Figura R). 

7 

MANTENGA NIVELADO DEL INHALADOR 

Figura S Figura R 
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Hold Inhaler Near Cheek
While keeping the inhaler level, carefully pick up the inhaler and 
bring it near your cheek, but not in front of your mouth (see Figure U).

Exhale
Holding the inhaler away from
your mouth, fully blow out (exhale) 
(see Figure V).

Remove the Mouthpiece 
Cover (see Figure T).
Important: Keep the inhaler level 
during and after removal of the 
blue mouthpiece cover to prevent 
loss of TYVASO DPI powder.

Figure VFigure T

KEEP INHALER LEVEL

Figure U

EK

Inhaling TYVASO DPI

Step 7: Inhale Your Dose

Before inhaling TYVASO DPI, fully review all parts of Step 7 before you take your dose.
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Inhaling TYVASO DPI

Step 7: Inhale Your Dose

Before inhaling TYVASO DPI, fully review all parts of Step 7 before you take your dose.

Inhalación de TYVASO DPI 

Antes de inhalar TYVASO DPI, revise completamente todas las partes del Paso 7 antes de administrar la dosis. 

Paso 7: Inhale su dosis 

Sostenga el inhalador cerca de la mejilla 
Mientras mantiene el inhalador nivelado, levante cuidadosamente 
el inhalador y llévelo cerca de la mejilla, pero no frente a la boca 
(consulte la Figura U). 

Espire 
Sostenga el inhalador lejos de la boca, 
exhale completamente (espire) 
(consulte la Figura V). 

Retire la cubierta de la 
boquilla (consulte la Figura T). 
Importante: Mantenga el 
inhalador nivelado durante y 
después de retirar la cubierta 
de la boquilla azul para evitar la 
pérdida del polvo TYVASO DPI. 
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MANTENGA NIVELADO DEL INHALADOR 

Figura V Figura U Figura T 
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Inhale Deeply, Hold Breath, then Exhale
• With your mouth closed around the mouthpiece, inhale deeply through the inhaler (see Figure X).
• Then remove the inhaler from your mouth and hold your breath for as long as you comfortably can (see Figure Y).
• Then blow out (exhale) and continue to breathe normally (see Figure Z).

Position Inhaler in Mouth
• Keeping your head level, place  
 the mouthpiece in your mouth  
 and close your lips around the  
 mouthpiece to form a seal.
• Tilt the inhaler slightly downward  
 while keeping your head level 

(see Figure W). 

  Note: This helps prevent the  
  powder from being blocked by  
  your tongue.

Figure W Figure X Figure Y Figure Z

Step 7: Inhale Your Dose (continued)

Inhaling TYVASO DPI (continued)
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Inhaling TYVASO DPI (continued)
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Step 7: Inhale Your Dose (continued)

Inhaling TYVASO DPI (continued)Inhalación de TYVASO DPI (continuación) 

Paso 7: Inhale su dosis (continuación) 

Inhale profundamente, contenga la respiración y luego espire 
•  Con la boca cerrada alrededor de la boquilla, inhale profundamente a través del inhalador (consulte la Figura X). 
•  Luego retire el inhalador de la boca y contenga la respiración durante el tiempo que pueda (consulte la Figura Y). 
•  Luego exhale (espire) y continúe respirando normalmente (consulte la Figura Z). 

Coloque el inhalador en la boca 
•  Mantenga la cabeza nivelada, 

coloque la boquilla en la boca y 
cierre los labios alrededor de la 
boquilla para formar un sello. 

•  Incline el inhalador levemente 
hacia abajo mientras mantiene 
la cabeza nivelada (consulte la 
Figura W). 9 

Figura W Figura X Figura Y Figura Z 

Nota: Esto ayuda a evitar que 
la lengua bloquee el ingreso del 
polvo. 



Removing the Used Cartridge

10

Open Inhaler
Open the inhaler by lifting up the 
mouthpiece to an upright (vertical) 
position (see Figure AB).

Figure AC Figure ADFigure ABFigure AA

NEW

USED

The cup moves to the
middle of the cartridge
when it has been used. 

Step 8: Remove the used cartridge

Replace Mouthpiece Cover
Place the mouthpiece cover back 
onto the inhaler (see Figure AA).
  Note: This keeps your fingers  
  off the exposed mouthpiece.

Remove Cartridge
• Remove the used cartridge from the blue base (see Figure AC).
• The cup should now be in the middle of the used cartridge 

(see Figure AD).
  Warning: If any powder from the cartridge spills on your hands,   
  wash your hands right away.
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Place the mouthpiece cover back 
onto the inhaler (see Figure AA).
  Note: This keeps your fingers  
  off the exposed mouthpiece.

Remove Cartridge
• Remove the used cartridge from the blue base (see Figure AC).
• The cup should now be in the middle of the used cartridge 

(see Figure AD).
  Warning: If any powder from the cartridge spills on your hands,   
  wash your hands right away.

Retiro del cartucho usado 

Paso 8: Retire el cartucho usado 

Advertencia: Si se derrama algo del polvo del cartucho en las 
manos, lávese las manos de inmediato. 

NUEVO 

USADO 

El recipiente se mueve 
hacia el medio del cartucho 

cuando se ha utilizado. 

Abra el inhalador 
Abra el inhalador levantando 
la boquilla en posición vertical 
(consulte la Figura AB). 

Coloque la cubierta de la 
boquilla 
Vuelva a colocar la cubierta de la 
boquilla en el inhalador (consulte la 
Figura AA). 

Retire el cartucho 
•  Retire el cartucho usado de la base azul (consulte la Figura AC). 
•  El recipiente ahora debe estar en el medio del cartucho usado 

(consulte la Figura AD). 

10 

Figura AC Figura AB Figura AA 

Nota: Esto mantiene los 
dedos alejados de la boquilla 
expuesta. 

Figura AD 



Disposing of TYVASO DPI Cartridges
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Throw away the used cartridge in your regular household trash (see Figure AE).

Figure AE

Step 9 : Throw away used cartridge

Cómo desechar los cartuchos de TYVASO DPI 

Paso 9: Deseche el cartucho usado 

Deseche el cartucho usado en la basura de su hogar (consulte la Figura AE). 

11 

Figura AE 

BASURA
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If your dose requires you to inhale multiple cartridges, repeat steps 
6 through 9 for each cartridge.
 Example: If your prescribed TYVASO DPI dose is 80 mcg per treatment  
 session, you can use one 32 mcg cartridge and one 48 mcg cartridge 
 (see Figure AF):

Figure AG

NEW

USED

The cup moves to the
middle of the cartridge
when it has been used. 

Figure AF

1 dark blue cartridge
(32 mcg)

1 light blue cartridge
(48 mcg)+

Warning: Be careful not to mix NEW cartridges with used
cartridges (see Figure AG).

Step 10 : Inhaling multiple cartridges (skip if not needed)
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Warning: Be careful not to mix NEW cartridges with used
cartridges (see Figure AG).

Step 10 : Inhaling multiple cartridges (skip if not needed)

Inhaling Multiple Cartridges of TYVASO DPIInhalación de varios cartuchos de TYVASO DPI 

NUEVO 

USADO 

El recipiente se mueve 
hacia el medio del cartucho 

cuando se ha utilizado. 

Paso 10: Inhalación de varios cartuchos (omita este paso si no es necesario) 

Si su dosis requiere que inhale varios cartuchos, repita los pasos 
de 6 a 9 para cada cartucho. 

Advertencia: Tenga cuidado de no mezclar cartuchos 
NUEVOS con cartuchos usados (consulte la Figura AG). 

1 cartucho azul 
(32 μg) 

1 cartucho celeste 
(48 μg) 

+ 
12 

Figura AF 

Figura AG 

Ejemplo: Si su dosis recetada de TYVASO DPI es de 80 μg por sesión 
de tratamiento, puede usar un cartucho de 32 μg y un cartucho de 
48 μg (consulte la Figura AF): 
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After 7 days of use, throw away the used inhaler in your regular household 
trash (see Figure AH and Figure AI).

Cleaning
After taking your dose, powder 
residue in the mouthpiece is 
normal; this will not affect your 
dose.
The outside of the inhaler can be 
wiped with a clean, dry cloth only, 
if needed.
Never wash the inhaler. 
Always keep the inhaler dry.

Use Time
Only use 1 inhaler at a time. 
The same inhaler can be used to 
take 16 mcg, 32 mcg, 48 mcg, or 
64 mcg cartridges.
Replace the inhaler after 7 days 
(see Figure AH and Figure AI). 
Keep track of 7 days from when 
you start using the inhaler with a 
calendar.

Figure AIFigure AH

TRASHTRASHTRASH

CALENDARCALENDARCALENDAR

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8

REPLACE
AFTER 7 DAYS

Inhaler Care Instructions Throw away used inhaler after 7 days of use

Caring for Your TYVASO DPI Inhaler Disposing of Your TYVASO DPI InhalerCuidado del inhalador de TYVASO DPI 

CALENDARIO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
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BASURA 

Instrucciones para el cuidado del inhalador Deseche el inhalador usado después de 7 días de uso 

Después de 7 días de uso, deseche el inhalador usado en la basura de su 
hogar (consulte la Figura AH y la Figura AI). 

Limpieza 
Después de recibir su dosis, es 
normal que queden residuos de 
polvo en la boquilla; esto no afectará 
la administración de su dosis. 
Se puede limpiar el exterior del 
inhalador solo con un paño limpio 
y seco, si es necesario. 
Nunca lave el inhalador. 
Siempre mantenga el inhalador seco. 

Tiempo de uso 
Use solo 1 inhalador a la vez. 
Se puede usar el mismo inhalador 
para administrar cartuchos de 16 
μg, 32 μg, 48 μg o 64 μg. 
Reemplace el inhalador después 
de 7 días (consulte la Figura AH 
y la Figura AI). 
Lleve un registro de los 7 días 
a partir del momento en que 
comience a usar el inhalador con 
un calendario. 
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REEMPLACE DESPUÉS 
DE 7 DÍAS 

Figura AI 

Cómo desechar su inhalador de TYVASO DPI 

Figura AH 
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For further questions and information, or to report a problem with your device or any side effects 
with your TYVASO DPI, please call 1-877-UNITHER (1-877-864-8437).

This Instructions for Use has been approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration. 
Issued: May 2022

TYVASO DPI™ is a trademark of United Therapeutics Corporation.

Patents: www.tyvasodpi.com/patent

Para más preguntas e información, o para notificar un problema con su dispositivo o un 
efecto secundario con TYVASO DPI, llame al 1-877-UNITHER (1-877-864-8437). 

Estas instrucciones de uso han sido aprobadas por la Administración de Alimentos y 
Medicamentos de los EE. UU. 
Publicación: mayo de 2022 

TYVASO DPI™ es una marca comercial de United Therapeutics Corporation. 

Patentes: www.tyvasodpi.com/patent 
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